

Nos. 15-35257, 15-35504

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JEFF BOARDMAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PACIFIC SEAFOOD GROUP, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Hon. Michael J. McShane
Case No. 1:15-cv-00108-MC

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

MICHAEL J. ESLER (SB #710560)
JOHN W. STEPHENS (SB #773583)
KIM T. BUCKLEY (SB #781589)
Esler, Stephens & Buckley, LLP
121 SW Morrison Street, Suite 700
Portland, OR 97204-3183
Telephone: (503) 223-1510
Facsimile: (503) 294-3995

RANDOLPH C. FOSTER (SB #784340)
TIMOTHY W. SNIDER (SB #034577)
RACHEL C. LEE (SB #102944)
Stoel Rives LLP
900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 224-3380
Facsimile: (503) 220-2480

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iv
Corporate Disclosure Statement	viii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Statement of Jurisdiction	2
III. Issue Presented for Review.....	2
IV. Pertinent Statutory Provisions	3
V. Statement of the Case	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
1. The 2006 Agreement Created a Joint Venture	4
2. Plaintiffs Challenged Pacific Seafood’s Proposal to Acquire Ocean Gold During the <i>Whaley</i> Lawsuit	7
3. The Resolution Agreement Provided a Creative Dispute Resolution Process for Antitrust Objections to Future Agreements Between Pacific Seafood and Ocean Gold.....	7
4. Pacific Seafood Prepared for the Proposed Transaction with the Expectation That the Transaction Would Go Through the Arbitration Process	9
5. When Plaintiffs Objected, Pacific Seafood Halted the Proposed Transaction and Attempted to Submit the Dispute to Arbitration	13
B. Procedural Background	13
VI. Summary of Argument	18
VII. Argument	20
A. Standard of Review	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Resolution Agreement Is an Enforceable Agreement to Arbitrate Plaintiffs’ Objections to the Proposed Transaction	20
1. Paragraph 3(a) Is an Arbitration Agreement.....	22
a. The Parties Entered into a Valid, Written Agreement to Arbitrate	22
b. Plaintiffs Tacitly Admit That Paragraph 3(a) Is an Arbitration Agreement.....	24
2. Plaintiffs’ Objections to the Proposed Transaction Are Unambiguously Within the Scope of the Arbitration Agreement.....	25
a. The Text of the Arbitration Agreement Applies to the Proposed Transaction.....	27
b. The Context of the Arbitration Agreement Supports Construing It to Cover the Proposed Transaction	32
(i) The Two Halves of Paragraph 3(a) Work Together.....	32
(ii) The Parties Anticipated a Future Acquisition Proposal and Sought to Avoid Burdensome Federal Litigation	34
(iii) Plaintiffs Exchanged a Right to Future Federal Litigation for a Right to Notice and Arbitration of Their Objections Under a Favorable “Pro-Competitive” Standard	35
(iv) The Circumstances Show That Both Parties Benefited from the Certainty Created by a Broad Arbitration Agreement.....	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
(v) Plaintiffs’ Admissions and Tactical Strategy Underscore That the Proposed Transaction Is Among the Agreements Addressed by Paragraph 3(a)	39
3. Even if the Arbitration Agreement Were Ambiguous About Whether It Applies to the Proposed Transaction, Ambiguity Must Be Construed in Favor of Arbitration	41
4. The District Court Erred in Its Interpretation of the Scope of Paragraph 3(a).....	42
C. Because Paragraph 3(a) Is a Written Agreement to Arbitrate Plaintiffs’ Objections to the Proposed Transaction, the District Court Erred by Denying the Motion to Compel Arbitration.....	46
VIII. Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	21
<i>Argonaut Ins. Co. v. Ketchen</i> , 413 P.2d 613 (Or. 1966)	30
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	20
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	26, 41, 42, 46
<i>Cape Flattery Ltd. v. Titan Maritime, LLC</i> , 647 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Chiron Corp. v. Ortho Diagnostic Sys., Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)	21, 25, 46
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	21, 46
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colls., Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013)	25, 41, 46
<i>Industra/Matrix Joint Venture v. Pope & Talbot, Inc.</i> , 142 P.3d 1044 (Or. 2006)	25, 27, 41, 46
<i>Jeff D. v. Andrus</i> , 899 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1990)	35
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011) (per curiam).....	20
<i>Livingston v. Metro. Pediatrics, LLC</i> , 227 P.3d 796 (Or. Ct. App. 2010).....	30, 41, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Lopez v. Admin. Office of Courts</i> , 719 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	25, 41, 46
<i>McDonnell Douglas Fin. Corp. v. Pa. Power & Light Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	20, 21
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	25, 41, 46
<i>Name.Space, Inc. v. Internet Corp. for Assigned Names & Nos.</i> , — F.3d —, No. 13-55553, 2015 WL 4591897 (9th Cir. July 31, 2015)	24
<i>Republic of Nicaragua v. Standard Fruit Co.</i> , 937 F.2d 469 (9th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Riordan v. State Farm. Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 589 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Riverside Homes, Inc. v. Murray</i> , 214 P.3d 835 (Or. Ct. App. 2009).....	26
<i>SAIF Corp. v. Wright</i> , 817 P.2d 1317 (Or. 1991)	30
<i>State v. Meier</i> , 314 P.3d 359 (Or. Ct. App. 2013).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	21
<i>Totten v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 696 P.2d 1082 (Or. 1985)	30
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	30
<i>Wagner v. Stratton Oakmont, Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 1996)	26, 41, 46
<i>Wicker v. Oregon ex rel. Bureau of Labor</i> , 543 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Wolsey, Ltd. v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 1998)	23, 24
<i>Yogman v. Parrott</i> , 937 P.2d 1019 (Or. 1997)	26, 27, 44
 Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2	3, 20, 46
9 U.S.C. § 3	3, 46
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1294(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a)	2
Clayton Act § 7	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Federal Arbitration Act	20, 21, 23, 46
Or. Rev. Stat. § 42.230	26, 44
Sherman Act § 2	13, 24
Rules	
9th Cir. R. 28-1(b)	4
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 10(a)(1)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(d)(2)(A)	9
